Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics
Jiirgen Schaffner-Bielich

Frontmatter

More Information

COMPACT STAR PHYSICS

This self-contained introduction to compact star physics explains key concepts
from areas such as general relativity, thermodynamics, statistical mechanics, and
nuclear physics. Containing many tested exercises, and written by an international
expert in the research field, the book provides important insights on the basic
concepts of compact stars and discusses white dwarfs, neutron stars, quark
stars, and exotic compact stars. The topics covered also include a discussion
of astrophysical observations of compact stars, and present and future terrestrial
experiments with strong relations to the study of compact stars, as experiments on
exotic nuclei and relativistic heavy-ion collisions probing the equation of state of
dense matter. Major developments in the field such as the discovery of massive
neutron stars and a discussion of the recent gravitational-wave measurement of a
neutron star merger are also presented. This book is ideal for graduate students
and researchers working on the physics of compact stars, general relativity, and
nuclear physics.

JURGEN SCHAFFNER-BIELICH is a professor in theoretical astrophysics at
Goethe University, Frankfurt. Since completing his PhD, he has worked at the
Niels Bohr Institute; the Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory as Feodor-
Lynen fellow of the Humboldt Foundation; the RIKEN BNL Research Center at
the Brookhaven National Laboratory, Columbia University; and as a professor
at the University of Heidelberg.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107180895
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics
Jiirgen Schaffner-Bielich

Frontmatter

More Information

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781107180895
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics
Jiirgen Schaffner-Bielich

Frontmatter

More Information

COMPACT STAR PHYSICS

JURGEN SCHAFFNER-BIELICH
Goethe University Frankfurt

‘2 CAMBRIDGE
9 UNIVERSITY PRESS

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781107180895
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics
Jiirgen Schaffner-Bielich

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi — 110025, India
79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781107180895
DOI: 10.1017/9781316848357

© Jiirgen Schaffner-Bielich 2020

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2020
Printed in the United Kingdom by TJ International Ltd, Padstow Cornwall
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.
ISBN 978-1-107-18089-5 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy
of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107180895
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics
Jiirgen Schaffner-Bielich

Frontmatter

More Information

To
Joran, Laurin, and Annkatrin

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781107180895
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics
Jiirgen Schaffner-Bielich

Frontmatter

More Information

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781107180895
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics
Jiirgen Schaffner-Bielich

Frontmatter
More Information

Contents

Preface

1 Introduction
Exercises

2 General Relativity

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Gravity and the Equivalence Principle

Special Relativity and the Metric

Einstein’s Equation

The Schwarzschild Metric

Energy-Momentum Tensor

The Full Einstein Equation with Matter
Tolman—Oppenheimer—Volkoff Equation

The Schwarzschild Solution for a Sphere of Fluid

Exercises

3 Dense Matter

3.1
32
33
34

Thermodynamic Potentials
Chemical Equilibrium
Matter in S-Equilibrium
Equation of State

3.5 Properties of Free Fermi Gases
3.6 Polytropes
Exercises

4  Compact Stars

4.1
42
43

Spheres in Hydrostatic Equilibrium
Maximum Masses of Compact Stars
Scaling Solutions for Compact Stars

page xi

oo o0 ~N -

13

19
22
28
29
34
36

38
38
42
45
49
50
55
58

60
60
66
71

vii

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107180895
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics
Jiirgen Schaffner-Bielich

Frontmatter

More Information

viii Contents

4.4 Interacting Fermions
4.5 Boson Stars
Exercises

5  White Dwarfs
5.1 A Brief History of White Dwarfs
5.2 Mass—Radius Relation for Polytropes
5.3 Lane-Emden Equation
5.4 Chandrasekhar Mass
5.5 Coulomb Corrections
5.6 Structure of White Dwarfs
5.7 Thermal Effects for White Dwarfs
5.8 Observation of White Dwarfs
Exercises

6  Pulsars
6.1 The Discovery of Pulsars
6.2 Pulsars Are Rotation-Powered Neutron Stars
6.3 Properties of Pulsars
6.4 The Zoo of Neutron Stars
6.5 The Dipole Model of Pulsars
6.6 The Pulsar Diagram (P — P Diagram)
6.7 Pulsar Glitches
6.8 The Aligned Rotator
6.9 Dispersion Measure
6.10 Neutron Star Masses
6.11 The Double Pulsar
Exercises

7  Neutron Stars
7.1 Brief History of Neutron Stars
7.2 Neutron Star Crust
7.3 Neutron Matter: The Outer Core
7.4 Hyperon Matter: The Inner Core
7.5 Structure of Neutron Stars
Exercises

8  Quark Stars
8.1 Quantum Chromodynamics
8.2 Free Strange Quark Matter
8.3 Selfbound Stars

81
85
90

92
92
93
95
98
101
103
106
110
115

117
117
117
120
121
123
129
131
132
136
137
144
146

147
147
149
172
193
206
208

209
209
220
224

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107180895
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics
Jiirgen Schaffner-Bielich

Frontmatter

More Information

10

Contents

8.4 Interacting Quark Matter
8.5 Mass—Radius Relations for Quark Stars
Exercises

Hybrid Stars

9.1 Combining Neutron and Quark Matter

9.2 Phase Transitions in Dense Matter

9.3 A Third Family of Compact Stars

9.4 Mass—Radius Relation with a Phase Transition
Exercises

Gravitational Waves

10.1 Linearized Gravity

10.2 Production of Gravitational Waves
10.3 Ellipticity of Neutron Stars

10.4 Neutron Star Mergers

Exercises

References
Index

ix
229

233
235

237
237
243
252
259
262

264
266
270
275
279
293

295
306

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781107180895
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics
Jiirgen Schaffner-Bielich

Frontmatter

More Information

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781107180895
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics
Jiirgen Schaffner-Bielich

Frontmatter

More Information

Preface

Compact stars are stars in which effects from general relativity become important.
Commonly, they are associated with white dwarfs and neutron stars. Compact stars
in general are more than that and encompass quark stars and hybrid stars, as well
as hypothetical boson and fermion stars made of exotic particles. This textbook is
about those types of compact stars.

The research area of compact stars experiences exciting new developments.
Massive neutron stars with a mass of more than two solar masses have been
detected. There is the first direct detection of gravitational waves produced by the
merger of two neutron stars by the gravitational wave detectors LIGO and VIRGO.
Numerical simulation codes have reached a new status of maturity to compute the
birth of neutron stars in core-collapse supernova and to compute the merger of
neutron stars. There has been tremendous progress in the microphysical modeling
of compact stars in recent years, bringing to light new insights for the behavior of
matter under extreme conditions. New space-based missions are planned to explore
compact stars in much more detail, as well as new ground-based facilities in the
near future, such as the X-ray satellite eROSITA, the James Webb Space Telescope
(JWST), the Square Kilometer Array (SKA), and the Extremely Large Telescope
(ELT).

There is a rapidly growing scientific community consisting of astrophysicists,
numerical relativists, and nuclear physicists who perform research related to com-
pact stars worldwide. There are the excellent classic textbooks by Shapiro and
Teukolsky (1983) with an emphasis on relativistic astrophysics and by Glendenning
(2000) with a focus on the field theoretical description of compact stars. In view
of the rapid development in the research field, this textbook is intended to give an
updated introduction to the physics of compact stars, covering many new facets and
developments in the field since Shapiro and Teukolsky, and Glendenning. It is based
on courses given at Goethe University Frankfurt, at the Ruprecht Karl University
of Heidelberg, and several lectures given at summer and winter schools.

X1

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107180895
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics
Jiirgen Schaffner-Bielich

Frontmatter

More Information

xii Preface

The intended readership is advanced undergraduate students and graduate stu-
dents with a basic knowledge in mechanics, electrodynamics, quantum mechanics,
and statistical mechanics. The key concepts of general relativity necessary for com-
pact stars and the basis of dense matter and quantum statistics will be worked out
in the textbook. Unfortunately, in view of the large amount of material and the
limits of space and time, many topics had to be omitted, such as rotation, cooling
of neutron stars, proto-neutron stars, and core-collapse supernovae.

I thank my colleagues, coauthors, students, and friends Mark Alford, Almudena
Arcones, KreSo Baotic, Andreas Bauswein, Gordon Baym, David Blaschke,
Ignazio Bombaci, Michael Buballa, Fiorella Burgio, Debarati Chatterjee,
Jan-Erik Christian, Alessandro Drago, Tobias Fischer, Avraham Gal, Norman
Glendenning, Carsten Greiner, Pawel Haensel, Matthias Hanauske, Kai Hebeler,
Matthias Hempel, Oliver Lawrence Hoffmann, Thomas Janka, Burkhardt Kédmpfer,
Aleksi Kurkela, Jim Lattimer, Stefan Leupold, Matthias Liebendorfer, Gabriel
Martinez-Pinedo, Bruno Mintz, Igor Mishustin, Guiseppe Pagliara, Chris Pethick,
Rob Pisarski, Jose Pons, Madappa Prakash, Sanjay Reddy, René Reifarth, Luciano
Rezzolla, Dirk Rischke, Stephan Rosswog, Stefan Riister, Irina Sagert, Klaus
Schertler, the late Stefan Schramm, Achim Schwenk, Hans-Josef Schulze, Armen
Sedrakian, Igor Shovkovy, Andrew Steiner, Rainer Stiele, Horst Stocker, Christian
Sturm, Friedel Thielemann, Markus Thoma, Laura Tolos, Stefan Typel, Isaac
Vidana, Aleksi Vuorinen, Fridolin Weber, Simon Weissenborn, and Andreas Zacchi
for the numerous discussions on compact star physics and related topics. I apologize
to those whom I forgot to mention.

I am indebted to Eduardo Fraga for bringing up my name for a textbook on
compact stars to Simon Capelin from Cambridge University Press, and to Simon for
following up on it. I thank him, Sarah Lambert, Henry Cockburn, Roisin Munnelly,
and the staff at Cambridge University Press for their help and assistance in the
production process. I am grateful to Joe Kapusta for helpful advice on how to write
a textbook. I thank Jan-Erik Christian, Eduardo Fraga, Matthias Hanauske, Irina
Sagert, Laura Tolos, Fridolin Weber, and Andreas Zacchi for a critical reading of
selected chapters. Finally, I thank my family, my wife Annkatrin and my two sons
Laurin and Joran, for their love. This book is dedicated to them.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107180895
www.cambridge.org

