COMPACT STAR PHYSICS

This self-contained introduction to compact star physics explains key concepts from areas such as general relativity, thermodynamics, statistical mechanics, and nuclear physics. Containing many tested exercises, and written by an international expert in the research field, the book provides important insights on the basic concepts of compact stars and discusses white dwarfs, neutron stars, quark stars, and exotic compact stars. The topics covered also include a discussion of astrophysical observations of compact stars, and present and future terrestrial experiments with strong relations to the study of compact stars, as experiments on exotic nuclei and relativistic heavy-ion collisions probing the equation of state of dense matter. Major developments in the field such as the discovery of massive neutron stars and a discussion of the recent gravitational-wave measurement of a neutron star merger are also presented. This book is ideal for graduate students and researchers working on the physics of compact stars, general relativity, and nuclear physics.

JÜRGEN SCHAFFNER-BIELICH is a professor in theoretical astrophysics at Goethe University, Frankfurt. Since completing his PhD, he has worked at the Niels Bohr Institute; the Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory as Feodor-Lynen fellow of the Humboldt Foundation; the RIKEN BNL Research Center at the Brookhaven National Laboratory, Columbia University; and as a professor at the University of Heidelberg.

COMPACT STAR PHYSICS

JÜRGEN SCHAFFNER-BIELICH

Goethe University Frankfurt



Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics Jürgen Schaffner-Bielich Frontmatter <u>More Information</u>



University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781107180895 DOI: 10.1017/9781316848357

© Jürgen Schaffner-Bielich 2020

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2020

Printed in the United Kingdom by TJ International Ltd, Padstow Cornwall

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

ISBN 978-1-107-18089-5 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics Jürgen Schaffner-Bielich Frontmatter <u>More Information</u>

> To Joran, Laurin, and Annkatrin

Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-18089-5 — Compact Star Physics Jürgen Schaffner-Bielich Frontmatter <u>More Information</u>

Contents

	Preface	<i>page</i> xi
1	Introduction	1
	Exercises	7
2	General Relativity	8
	2.1 Gravity and the Equivalence Principle	8
	2.2 Special Relativity and the Metric	13
	2.3 Einstein's Equation	16
	2.4 The Schwarzschild Metric	19
	2.5 Energy-Momentum Tensor	22
	2.6 The Full Einstein Equation with Matter	28
	2.7 Tolman–Oppenheimer–Volkoff Equation	29
	2.8 The Schwarzschild Solution for a Sphere of Fluid	34
	Exercises	36
3	Dense Matter	38
	3.1 Thermodynamic Potentials	38
	3.2 Chemical Equilibrium	42
	3.3 Matter in β -Equilibrium	45
	3.4 Equation of State	49
	3.5 Properties of Free Fermi Gases	50
	3.6 Polytropes	55
	Exercises	58
4	Compact Stars	60
	4.1 Spheres in Hydrostatic Equilibrium	60
	4.2 Maximum Masses of Compact Stars	66
	4.3 Scaling Solutions for Compact Stars	71

vii

viii	Contents	
	4.4 Interacting Fermions4.5 Boson StarsExercises	81 85 90
5	 White Dwarfs 5.1 A Brief History of White Dwarfs 5.2 Mass–Radius Relation for Polytropes 5.3 Lane–Emden Equation 5.4 Chandrasekhar Mass 5.5 Coulomb Corrections 5.6 Structure of White Dwarfs 5.7 Thermal Effects for White Dwarfs 5.8 Observation of White Dwarfs Exercises 	92 92 93 95 98 101 103 106 110 115
6	Pulsars 6.1 The Discovery of Pulsars 6.2 Pulsars Are Rotation-Powered Neutron Stars 6.3 Properties of Pulsars 6.4 The Zoo of Neutron Stars 6.5 The Dipole Model of Pulsars 6.6 The Pulsar Diagram ($P - P$ Diagram) 6.7 Pulsar Glitches 6.8 The Aligned Rotator 6.9 Dispersion Measure 6.10 Neutron Star Masses 6.11 The Double PulsarExercises	117 117 120 121 123 129 131 132 136 137 144 146
7	 Neutron Stars 7.1 Brief History of Neutron Stars 7.2 Neutron Star Crust 7.3 Neutron Matter: The Outer Core 7.4 Hyperon Matter: The Inner Core 7.5 Structure of Neutron Stars Exercises 	147 147 149 172 193 206 208
8	Quark Stars8.1Quantum Chromodynamics8.2Free Strange Quark Matter8.3Selfbound Stars	209 209 220 224

	Contents	ix
	8.4 Interacting Quark Matter	229
	8.5 Mass–Radius Relations for Quark Stars	233
	Exercises	235
9	Hybrid Stars	237
	9.1 Combining Neutron and Quark Matter	237
	9.2 Phase Transitions in Dense Matter	243
	9.3 A Third Family of Compact Stars	252
	9.4 Mass–Radius Relation with a Phase Transition	259
	Exercises	262
10	Gravitational Waves	264
	10.1 Linearized Gravity	266
	10.2 Production of Gravitational Waves	270
	10.3 Ellipticity of Neutron Stars	275
	10.4 Neutron Star Mergers	279
	Exercises	293
	References	295
	Index	306

Preface

Compact stars are stars in which effects from general relativity become important. Commonly, they are associated with white dwarfs and neutron stars. Compact stars in general are more than that and encompass quark stars and hybrid stars, as well as hypothetical boson and fermion stars made of exotic particles. This textbook is about those types of compact stars.

The research area of compact stars experiences exciting new developments. Massive neutron stars with a mass of more than two solar masses have been detected. There is the first direct detection of gravitational waves produced by the merger of two neutron stars by the gravitational wave detectors LIGO and VIRGO. Numerical simulation codes have reached a new status of maturity to compute the birth of neutron stars in core-collapse supernova and to compute the merger of neutron stars. There has been tremendous progress in the microphysical modeling of compact stars in recent years, bringing to light new insights for the behavior of matter under extreme conditions. New space-based missions are planned to explore compact stars in much more detail, as well as new ground-based facilities in the near future, such as the X-ray satellite eROSITA, the James Webb Space Telescope (JWST), the Square Kilometer Array (SKA), and the Extremely Large Telescope (ELT).

There is a rapidly growing scientific community consisting of astrophysicists, numerical relativists, and nuclear physicists who perform research related to compact stars worldwide. There are the excellent classic textbooks by Shapiro and Teukolsky (1983) with an emphasis on relativistic astrophysics and by Glendenning (2000) with a focus on the field theoretical description of compact stars. In view of the rapid development in the research field, this textbook is intended to give an updated introduction to the physics of compact stars, covering many new facets and developments in the field since Shapiro and Teukolsky, and Glendenning. It is based on courses given at Goethe University Frankfurt, at the Ruprecht Karl University of Heidelberg, and several lectures given at summer and winter schools.

xii

Preface

The intended readership is advanced undergraduate students and graduate students with a basic knowledge in mechanics, electrodynamics, quantum mechanics, and statistical mechanics. The key concepts of general relativity necessary for compact stars and the basis of dense matter and quantum statistics will be worked out in the textbook. Unfortunately, in view of the large amount of material and the limits of space and time, many topics had to be omitted, such as rotation, cooling of neutron stars, proto-neutron stars, and core-collapse supernovae.

I thank my colleagues, coauthors, students, and friends Mark Alford, Almudena Arcones, Krešo Baotic, Andreas Bauswein, Gordon Baym, David Blaschke, Ignazio Bombaci, Michael Buballa, Fiorella Burgio, Debarati Chatterjee, Jan-Erik Christian, Alessandro Drago, Tobias Fischer, Avraham Gal, Norman Glendenning, Carsten Greiner, Pawel Haensel, Matthias Hanauske, Kai Hebeler, Matthias Hempel, Oliver Lawrence Hoffmann, Thomas Janka, Burkhardt Kämpfer, Aleksi Kurkela, Jim Lattimer, Stefan Leupold, Matthias Liebendörfer, Gabriel Martínez-Pinedo, Bruno Mintz, Igor Mishustin, Guiseppe Pagliara, Chris Pethick, Rob Pisarski, Jose Pons, Madappa Prakash, Sanjay Reddy, René Reifarth, Luciano Rezzolla, Dirk Rischke, Stephan Rosswog, Stefan Rüster, Irina Sagert, Klaus Schertler, the late Stefan Schramm, Achim Schwenk, Hans-Josef Schulze, Armen Sedrakian, Igor Shovkovy, Andrew Steiner, Rainer Stiele, Horst Stöcker, Christian Sturm, Friedel Thielemann, Markus Thoma, Laura Tolos, Stefan Typel, Isaac Vidaña, Aleksi Vuorinen, Fridolin Weber, Simon Weissenborn, and Andreas Zacchi for the numerous discussions on compact star physics and related topics. I apologize to those whom I forgot to mention.

I am indebted to Eduardo Fraga for bringing up my name for a textbook on compact stars to Simon Capelin from Cambridge University Press, and to Simon for following up on it. I thank him, Sarah Lambert, Henry Cockburn, Roisin Munnelly, and the staff at Cambridge University Press for their help and assistance in the production process. I am grateful to Joe Kapusta for helpful advice on how to write a textbook. I thank Jan-Erik Christian, Eduardo Fraga, Matthias Hanauske, Irina Sagert, Laura Tolos, Fridolin Weber, and Andreas Zacchi for a critical reading of selected chapters. Finally, I thank my family, my wife Annkatrin and my two sons Laurin and Joran, for their love. This book is dedicated to them.